

STATE OF WISCONSIN

CIRCUIT COURT

BROWN COUNTY

ANTRELL THOMAS, MELVIN CLEMONS, CHRISTIAN PITTMAN, CHANCE KRATOCHVIL, KELSIE MCGESHICK, JEROME BROST, DWIGHT MOORE, SEBASTIAN POPOVICH, MELINDA MESHIGAUD, ELMORE ANDERSON, CASHUN DRAKE, TERRY JOHNSON, TIMOTHY WILLIAMS, WILLIAM LOWE, TIVON WELLS, DAVADAE BOBBITT, DONALD JUECK, and CORY HANSEN, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ANTHONY S. EVERS, in his official capacity as the Governor of Wisconsin; KELLI THOMPSON, in her official capacity as the Wisconsin State Public Defender; JAMES M. BRENNAN, in his official capacity as Chair of the Wisconsin Public Defender Board; JOHN J. HOGAN, in his official capacity as Vice Chair of the Wisconsin Public Defender Board; ELLEN THORN, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Wisconsin Public Defender Board; ANTHONY COOPER, SR., in his official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Public Defender Board; REGINA DUNKIN, in her official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Public Defender Board; PATRICK J. FIEDLER, in his official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Public Defender Board; INGRID JAGERS, in her official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Public Defender Board; JOSEPH MIOTKE, in his official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Public Defender Board; and MAI NENG XIONG, in her official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Public Defender Board,

Defendants.

Case No. 2022-CV-1027

Hon. Thomas J. Walsh

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Background.....	5
Legal Standard.....	6
Argument.....	7
I. Plaintiffs have stated claims upon which relief can be granted.....	7
II. Plaintiffs have also stated a claim against Governor Evers, and the suit against him is not barred by the doctrine of sovereign immunity.....	11
III. This § 1983 class action is the proper—indeed, preferred—vehicle for these claims seeking injunctive and declaratory relief, which are valid claims.....	13
IV. Plaintiffs’ claims are not moot. But even if they were, mootness exceptions apply.....	16
A. The named Plaintiffs’ claims are not moot because there is a case and controversy about whether Defendants violated Plaintiffs’ rights.....	16
B. Even under Defendants’ theory, mootness exceptions would warrant reaching the critical issues presented.....	18
V. Plaintiffs satisfied the service requirements under the Uniform Declaratory Judgments Act, Wis. Stat. §806.04(11), and this Court is competent to proceed.....	23
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972).....	20
<i>Austin v. Smith</i> , No. 15-cv-00525 2017 WL 945105 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 9, 2017).....	22
<i>Back v. Bayh</i> , 933 F. Supp. 738 (N.D. Ind. 1996).....	12
<i>Bernegger v. Thompson</i> , 2015 AP2546, 2016 WL 8607446 (Wis. Ct. App. July 21, 2016).....	24
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984).....	14
<i>Casteel v. Vaade</i> , 167 Wis. 2d 1 (1992).....	14
<i>Cattau v. National Ins. Servs.</i> , 2019 WI 46, 386 Wis. 2d 515, 926 N.W.2d 756	6, 7
<i>Claussen v. Pence</i> , No. 15-cv-00052, 2015 WL 7864571 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 2, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 826 F.3d 381 (7th Cir. 2016).....	3, 12
<i>David v. Missouri</i> , Case No. 20AC-CC00093 (Cole Cnty. Cr. Ct., Feb. 6, 2023).....	9, 15, 20
<i>Deida v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 192 F. Supp. 2d 899 (E.D. Wis. 2002)	12
<i>Farrow v. Lipetzky</i> , 637 F. App'x 986 (9th Cir. 2016) (§ 1983 class action).....	2, 7, 8, 9
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Matter of G.S.</i> , 118 Wis. 2d 803 (1984).....	18, 19
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	20

<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	21
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	2, 3, 20
<i>Hamilton v. Alabama</i> , 368 U.S. 52 (1961).....	9
<i>Harwood v. Wheaton Franciscan Servs., Inc.</i> , 2019 WI App 53, 388 Wis. 2d 546, 933 N.W.2d 654	3, 4, 13
<i>Hogan v. Musolf</i> , 163 Wis. 2d 1, 471 N.W.2d 216 (1991).....	4, 13, 14, 15
<i>In re J.W.K.</i> , 2019 WI 54, 386 Wis. 2d 672, 927 N.W.2d 509	20
<i>Jamison v. McClendon</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 386 (S.D. Miss. 2020).....	15
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 37 Wis. 2d 56, 154 N.W.2d 278 (1967).....	1, 11
<i>Kaczmarek v. State</i> , 38 Wis. 2d 71, 155 N.W.2d 813 (1968).....	3, 11
<i>Kirk v. Credit Acceptance Corp.</i> , 2013 WI App 32.....	21
<i>Kress v. United States</i> , 382 F. Supp. 3d 820 (E.D. Wis. 2019)	1
<i>State ex rel. La Crosse Trib. v. Cir. Ct. for La Crosse Cnty.</i> , 115 Wis. 2d 220, 340 N.W.2d 460 (1983).....	20
<i>Lister v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Wisconsin Sys.</i> , 72 Wis. 2d 282, 240 N.W.2d 610 (1976).....	11, 17, 18
<i>Los Angeles Cnty. Bar Ass'n v. Eu</i> , 979 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Love v. Pence</i> , 47 F. Supp. 3d 805 (S.D. Ind. 2014).....	12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	3

<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	20
<i>Milwaukee Police Ass'n v. Bd. of Fire & Police Comm'rs for City of Milwaukee</i> , No.2020AP1770, 2023 WL 1113259 (Wis. Ct. App. Jan. 31, 2023)	16, 18
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	4, 15
<i>Olson v. Brown</i> , 594 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2010)	4, 17, 21, 22
<i>State ex rel. Olson v. Litscher</i> , 2000 WI App 61, 233 Wis. 2d 685, 608 N.W.2d 425	20
<i>Olson v. Town of Cottage Grove</i> , 2008 WI 51, 309 Wis. 2d 365, 749 N.W.2d 211	16
<i>PRN Assocs. LLC v. State Dep't of Admin.</i> , 2009 WI 53, 317 Wis. 2d 656, 766 N.W.2d 559	11
<i>Ripley v. Brown</i> , 143 Wis. 2d 686, 422 N.W.2d 608 (1988)	5, 24
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie Cnty.</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008)	2, 7, 8, 10
<i>In re S.A.M.</i> , 2022 WI 46, 402 Wis. 2d 379, 975 N.W.2d 162	17
<i>S.R v. Circuit Court of Winnebago Cnty.</i> , 2015 WI APP 98, 366 Wis. 2d, 876 N.W.2d 147	24, 25
<i>State v. Fitzgerald</i> , 2019 WI 69, 387 Wis. 2d 384, 929 N.W.2d 165	19
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 2021 WI App 12, 396 Wis. 2d, 955 N.W.2d 424	9, 14
<i>State v. Pultz</i> , 206 Wis. 2d 112, 556 N.W.2d 708 (1996)	1
<i>State v. Sarnowski</i> , 2005 WI App 48 280 Wis. 2d 243, 694 N.W.2d 498	1
<i>Strid v. Converse</i> , 111 Wis. 2d 418, 331 N.W.2d 350 (1983)	6, 8

<i>Strong v. Wisconsin State Pub. Def.</i> , No. 17-cv-00981, 2017 WL 4712223 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 18, 2017)	2, 7, 8
<i>Tavern League of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Palm</i> , 2021 WI 33, 396 Wis. 2d 434, 957 N.W.2d 261	19
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wisconsin Dep't of Revenue</i> , 2018 WI 75, 382 Wis. 2d 496, 914 N.W.2d 21	3
<i>Tomczak v. Bailey</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 245, 578 N.W.2d 166 (1988).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Town of Eagle v. Christensen</i> , 191 Wis. 2d 301, 529 N.W.2d 245 (1995).....	11
<i>Town of Walworth v. Vill. of Fontana-on-Geneva Lake</i> , 85 Wis. 2d 432, 270 N.W.2d 442 (Ct. App. 1978).....	24
<i>U.S. Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	21
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	20
<i>United States v. Govey</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (C.D. Cal. 2018)	2
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Watts v. Combined Cmty. Servs. Bd. of Milwaukee Cnty.</i> , 122 Wis. 2d 65, 362 N.W.2d 104 (1985).....	4, 18, 19
<i>Wolke v. Rudd</i> , 32 Wis. 2d 516, 145 N.W.2d 786 (1966).....	11
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 757.19 (2)(g)	24
Wis. Stat. § 801.02(1)	24
Wis. Stat. § 802.02(1)(a).....	6
Wis. Stat. § 806.04.....	16
Wis. Stat. § 806.04(6)	18

Wis. Stat. § 806.04(11)..... 23, 24, 25

Wis. Stat. § 902.01..... 21

Wis. Stat. § 977 17

Other Authorities

Newberg on Class Actions § 25:18 (4th ed. 2002)..... 13

U.S. Const. amend. VI 20

Wis. Const. art. I, § 7 20
